Py \\J
Jb OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
‘( & Enterprise Services Addendum

‘ 4"

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SWO0157
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-4995, 0-4997
Contract Title: Kosher, Halal, &Specialized Food Products
Contract Issuance Date: 10/27/2017

Contract Supplier: Labriute Meals; National Food Group
Addendum # 5
Addendum Date: 08/27/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

This contract has been renewed for one additional year. Revised contract period shall
include:

10/27/2020 through 10/26/2021

Labriute Meals National Food Group

520 James Street 10805 Rancho Bernardo Rd, Ste 120
Lakewod, NJ 08701 San Diego, CA 92127

Abe Halberstsam Krista Lipari

732-905-1555 858-207-9820
abe@Ilabriutemeals.com Kilpari@nationalfoodgroup.com
ID#322977, Contract 0-4997 ID# 69521, Contract 0-4995

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 0OF 1


mailto:abe@labriutemeals.com
mailto:kilpari@nationalfoodgroup.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

